

2023 Veterans Relief Fund Budget

As of November 30, 2023

Account #	Account Title	Budget	Year to Date	Percent	Balance
	Beginning Fund Balance	-	300,000.00		
Current Revenue					
3110.10	Real & Personal Property	650,000.00	780,918.51	120.1%	(130,918.51)
3610.11	Investment Interest	2,000.00	2,259.89	113.0%	(259.89)
3000	Other Revenue	2,700.00	2,643.24	97.9%	56.76
	Revenue total	654,700.00	785,821.64	120.0%	(131,121.64)
	Budget total	654,700.00			
County Staff Charges					
5101	Regular Salaries	44,370.00	39,283.60	88.5%	5,086.40
5201	Industrial Insurance	499.00	444.16	89.0%	54.84
5202	Social Security	3,394.00	2,983.86	87.9%	410.14
5203	PERS Retirement	4,548.00	3,924.38	86.3%	623.62
5209	WA State Family Leave	65.00	76.47	117.6%	(11.47)
5229	Benefit Bucket	7,245.00	6,254.59	86.3%	990.41
5311	Office Supplies	500.00	17.05	3.4%	482.95
5422	Cellular Telephone	-	711.80	100.0%	(711.80)
5425	Postage	100.00	9.60	9.6%	90.40
5431	Mileage	500.00	-	0.0%	500.00
5432	Travel	-	-	0.0%	-
5451	Operating Rentals	500.00	860.49	172.1%	(360.49)
5452	Cloud Service Subscriptions	-	183.86	100.0%	(183.86)
5492	Dues/Subscriptions	-	163.69	100.0%	(163.69)
5496	Printing & Binding	-	87.44	100.0%	(87.44)
5499	Other Miscellaneous	-	167.28	100.0%	(167.28)
Contracted Services					
5415	Management Consulting	-	-	0.0%	-
	KCR	600,000.00	258,616.72	43.1%	341,383.28
	NW Justice League	50,000.00	47,110.00	94.2%	2,890.00
Standdown					
5413	Medical/Dental	2,000.00	-	0.0%	2,000.00
5441	Advertising	1,000.00	765.00	76.5%	235.00
5451	Operating Rentals	-	892.50	100.0%	(892.50)
5499	Other Miscellaneous	11,100.00	-	0.0%	11,100.00
County Charges					
5912	I/F IS Service Charges	3,556.00	3,259.63	91.7%	296.37
5913	I/F IS Program Maintenance	1,365.00	1,251.25	91.7%	113.75
5922	I/F IS Projects	260.00	238.37	91.7%	21.63
5996	Indirect Cost Allocation	5,659.00	5,659.00	100.0%	-
	Expense total	736,661.00	372,960.74	50.6%	363,700.26
	Estimated ending Fund Balance	-	368,000.00		
	Budget total	736,661.00			



**KITSAP COMMUNITY
RESOURCES**
Creating Hope | Restoring Lives

Veterans Assistance Fund 2023
 Monthly Report: November 2023
 Submitted by: Joel Burkhardt

Activity	October	YTD
Total Applicants	21	285
Total # of New Applicants	8	54
Applications Accepted	10	228
Applications Denied	2	6
General Discharges	0	4
Total Unduplicated	16	168
Total Payout	\$11,682.11	\$ 203,736.38

Activity	Amount	Services Delivered
Appliances		
Auto Repair	\$1863.08	2
Burial		
Bus Pass		
Bus Ticket Home		
Clothing	\$471.13	2
Dental	\$413.00	1
Eviction Prevention	\$2500	1
Food, Hygiene, & Cleaning supplies	\$498.93	2
Gasoline		
Heating Oil		
Motel		
Medical		
Natural Gas	\$357.68	1
Occupation Certification		
Phone	\$236.12	1
Propane		
PSE	\$4808.83	9
Rent		
Water & Sewer	\$533.34	1
Union Dues		
Waste Management		
Wood for Heat/ Pellets		
Misc.		
Total Payout	\$11,682.11	Total 16

Demographics	November	YTD
Veteran	16	242
Dependent		4
Widow	1	16
Gender		
Male	13	205
Female	4	44
Other Gender		
Age		
30 yrs. old and under		15
31 to 60 yrs. old	7	120
60 yrs. old and over	10	115
Ethnicity		
Hispanic or Latino	1	11
Non-Hispanic or Latino	16	84
Race		
American Indian/Alaskan Native	n/a	4
Asian	n/a	6
Black or African American	3	29
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	n/a	9
White	13	209
Other Race		
Multi Race (2 or more of the above)		

November Program Highlights

- Coordinated referral helped one veteran get permanent housing.
- Assistance with Auto repair helped a veteran start a new job after one year of no employment.
- Referral to a mortgage assistance program helped a veteran receive \$14k to cover their mortgage balance and keep them housed.
- A gas voucher assisted a veteran to attend a job interview and job offer.
- A new phone with basic service helped a veteran to reschedule a missed doctor's appointment.
- Eviction prevention assistance and a payment plan negotiation provided additional time for a veteran to manage stable housing.
- Three veterans were referred to the Northwest Justice Project for L& I claim, landlord issues, and tenant rights

Of those that were served out of the Assistance Fund, some were given information on other KCR programs.

KCR \$ value of referrals – \$0

KCR \$ value of referrals YTD (January 2023 – Present) \$23,596

Applications Denied: 2

Referrals

All clients are given referrals to community services including KCR.

Of those Veterans served out of the assistance fund, all were referred to other programs and given resources outside of KCR:

Clark VAF	0
Ocean County VAF	0
King County VAF	0
Mason County VAF	0
Food Banks/Free Meal Site	3
Salvation Army/St. Vincent de Paul/DSHS	0
Employment Resources/Work Source	2
WDVA/Building 10	1
Legal Resources/Northwest Justice Project	3
SSVF (Supportive Services for Veterans and Families	1
Educational resources	2
Anger Management Resources	0

\$ Value of Referrals outside of KCR – \$2000

\$ Value of Referrals YTD (January 2023-Present) – \$20,892

N/A-phone calls fielded seeking information outside of assistance fund

June Breakdown:

Jail Contacts – 0

YTD (January 2023-Present) – 22 individuals

Clean and Sober Housing – 0

YTD (January 2023-Present) – 0

Eviction Relief Funding (Rental Assistance line item from VAP Budget contract) – \$2500.00 (included in above total)

YTD (January 2023-Present) \$7495

Kitsap County Veterans Assistance Program - Summary of Direct Emergency Assistance During 2023

Total Direct Service Budget 2023 - \$461,694

Activity	Jan-23	Feb-23	Mar-23	Apr-23	May-23	Jun-23	Jul-23	Aug-23	Sep-23	Oct-23	Nov-23	Dec-23	Total 2023
Appliances									\$ 448.47				\$ 448.47
Auto Repair	\$ 124.09	\$ 2,799.00	\$ 2,651.00	\$ 4,756.00	\$ 3,644.00	\$ 5,099.00	\$ 4,445.00	\$ 147.33	\$ 709.27	\$ 3,629.58	\$ 1,863.08		\$ 29,867.35
Burial		\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 973.00			\$ 3,000.00			\$ 14,473.00
Bus Pass									\$ -				\$ -
Bus Ticket Home									\$ -				\$ -
Clean & Sober Housing									\$ -				\$ -
Clothing			\$ 1,434.00	\$ 247.00		\$ 1,158.00	\$ 498.00				\$ 471.13		\$ 3,808.13
Dental			\$ 336.00	\$ 200.00		\$ 3,836.00			\$ 2,149.50		\$ 413.00		\$ 6,934.50
Eviction Relief Funding									\$ 1,315.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 7,495.00
Food	\$ 677.30	\$ 1,139.00	\$ 3,049.00	\$ 1,028.00	\$ 3,546.00	\$ 3,745.00	\$ 1,843.00	\$ 193.62	\$ 2,362.19	\$ 608.23	\$ 498.93		\$ 18,690.27
Gasoline	\$ 167.27	\$ 166.00	\$ 273.00	\$ 516.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 853.00	\$ 374.00		\$ 150.00				\$ 3,139.27
Heating Oil				\$ 480.00		\$ 922.00			\$ 455.67				\$ 1,857.67
Motel			\$ 7,158.00	\$ 1,301.00	\$ 5,271.00	\$ 3,343.00		\$ 4,840.00	\$ 1,870.00				\$ 23,783.00
Medical				\$ 38.00	\$ 219.00	\$ 174.00			\$ 173.76				\$ 604.76
Natural Gas	\$ 349.67	\$ 189.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 278.00	\$ 377.00	\$ 590.00			\$ 474.77		\$ 357.68		\$ 2,784.12
Occupation Certification									\$ -				\$ -
Phone			\$ 576.00	\$ 368.00		\$ 375.00			\$ 238.54	\$ 602.47	\$ 236.12		\$ 2,396.13
Propane	\$ 278.78	\$ 824.00	\$ 982.00		\$ 80.00				\$ -				\$ 2,164.78
PSE	\$ 747.00	\$ 5,452.00	\$ 6,816.00	\$ 3,286.00	\$ 5,642.00	\$ 2,251.00			\$ 10.75	\$ 3,362.36	\$ 4,808.83		\$ 32,375.94
Rent	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,730.00	\$ 12,336.00	\$ 6,130.00	\$ 7,297.00	\$ 9,774.00	\$ 1,032.50	\$ -	\$ 237.00			\$ 47,236.50
Sewer		\$ 250.00		\$ 270.00					\$ 408.71	\$ 473.28			\$ 1,401.99
Union Dues									\$ -				\$ -
Waste Management	\$ 54.61		\$ 61.00	\$ 233.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 56.00		\$ 60.34				\$ 846.95
Water		\$ 400.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 758.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 639.00	\$ 199.00		\$ 418.32		\$ 533.34		\$ 3,832.66
Wood for Heat/ Pellets													\$ -
TOTALS	\$ 1,851.72	\$ 10,514.00	\$ 34,615.00	\$ 29,625.00	\$ 27,075.00	\$ 35,313.00	\$ 20,413.00	\$ 6,213.45	\$ 10,796.82	\$ 16,041.39	\$ 11,682.11	\$ -	\$ 204,140.49
Balance	\$ 459,842.28	\$ 449,328.28	\$ 414,713.28	\$ 385,088.28	\$ 358,013.28	\$ 322,700.28	\$ 302,287.28	\$ 296,073.83	\$ 285,277.01	\$ 269,235.62	\$ 257,553.51	\$ 257,553.51	

Demographics	Jan-23	Feb-23	Mar-23	Apr-23	May-23	Jun-23	Jul-23	Aug-23	Sep-23	Oct-23	Nov-23	Dec-23	Total 2023
Veteran	9	14	34	34	35	30	26	6	17	25	16		242
Dependent				2		2							4
Widow		1	2	2	3	5			2	1	1		17
Gender													
Male	8	11	28	24	33	30	24	5	12	16	13		158
Female	1	4	8	10	5	7	2		5	4	4		37
Other Gender													0
Age													
30 yrs. old and under			6		2	6							14
31 to 60 yrs. old	4	4	20	25	20	12	6		7	15	7		120
60 yrs. old and over	5	11	10	9	16	19	20		10	5	10		90
Ethnicity													
Hispanic or Latino		1	2	2	2	3	1		1		1		11
Non-Hispanic or Latino	9	14	34	34	36	34	25		17	20	16		161
Race													
American Indian/Alaskan Native				1	2	1							4
Asian				2	2	2							6
Black or African American	2	2	4	3	3	5	2		3	5	3		32
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander		1	2	3	2	3					13		24
White	5	12	30	25	25	29			13	15			74
Other Race	2												2
Multi Race (2 or more of the above)									1				1
TOTALS	45	75	180	172	186	188	106	11	88	106	84	0	188

2023 Applications Per month	9	15	36	34	38	37	26	6	36	27	17		281
2023 New Clients served YTD	0	2	6	6	4	5	8	0	2	13	8		54
2023 Clients denied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2	2		6
2023 Total Clients Served (unduplicated #)	9	15	36	34	38	37	26	6	36	27	16		168

2022 Applications Per month	52	40	30	48	49	31	55	53	40	38	45	36	517
2022 New Clients served YTD	4	3	3	10	10	4	7	10	5	5	2	5	68
2022 Clients denied	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	3
2022 Total Clients Served (unduplicated #)	52	19	12	17	28	6	19	22	8	5	6	10	204

2021 Applications Per month	50	40	48	43	41	49	49	51	51	56	57		535
2021 New Clients served YTD	5	5	3	3	0	4	5	3	5	9	6		48
2021 Clients denied	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
2021 Total Clients Served (unduplicated #)	50	24	19	14	8	12	15	15	13	9	6		185

2020 Applications Per month	50	42	31	33	37	45	49	36	55	59	43	60	540
2020 New Clients served YTD	8	6	5	6	6	9	4	3	6	5	3	8	69
2020 Clients denied	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
2020 Total Clients Served (unduplicated #)	50	22	17	19	16	16	15	8	12	16	8	9	208

2019 Applications Per month	57	39	51	67	58	44	58	48	41	63	43	44	613
2019 New Clients served YTD	7	8	7	9	8	7	10	4	4	11	5	5	85
2019 Clients denied	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	4
2019 Total Clients Served (unduplicated #)	56	20	22	31	24	18	21	11	15	18	13	7	256

2018 Applications Per month	41	29	34	38	42	42	43	33	40	37	40		419
2018 New Clients served YTD	7	4	2	5	5	4	5	5	8	9	7		61
2018 Clients denied	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	0		3
2018 Total Clients Served (unduplicated #)	41	16	17	11	18	15	18	11	12	17	22		198

2017 Applications Per month	37	30	49	43	36	48	48	55	38	49	48	47	528
2017 New Clients served YTD	8	8	7	12	8	8	3	13	15	10	7	11	110
2017 Clients denied	0	1	1	2	0	2	0	1	1	3	2	2	15
2017 Total Clients Served	37	29	48	41	36	46	48	54	37	46	46	45	513

2016 Applications per month	36	45	37	36	36	41	50	40	33	37	35	32	458
2016 New Clients served YTD	10	14	7	5	5	10	13	10	9	7	9	2	101

2015 Applications per month	38	35	46	45	39	22	48	41	42	34	40	42	472
2015 New Clients served YTD	11	13	19	12	8	5	14	14	10	10	13	15	144